1	RESOLUTION NO. RES-20-0151			
2				
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE			
4	CITY OF LONG BEACH APPROVING AN INCREASE TO			
5	THE DISCOUNT GAS RATE FOR QUALIFIED LOW-			
6	INCOME GAS CUSTOMERS			
7				
8	WHEREAS, Chapter 15.36 of the Long Beach Municipal Code provides that			
9	the rates, services and conditions for natural gas provided by the City's gas utility shall be			
10	established by resolution of the Long Beach City Council; and			
11	WHEREAS, the City has previously established a low-income gas discount			
12	program allowing certain qualified gas customers to apply for and receive a discount on			
13	their gas bill equal to approximately five percent (5%) of such bill; and			
14	WHEREAS, other gas utilities operating in the Southern California area			
15	offer similar low-income gas discount programs, but with a higher discount rate; and			
16	WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted a proposed revision to the			
17	discount rate applicable to qualified applicants for consideration by the City Council;			
18	NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as			
19	follows:			
20	Section 1. Effective for gas service billings generated on or after			
21	December 1, 2020, the low-income gas discount rate shall be equal to twenty percent			
22	(20%) and shall be applied in accordance with existing rules and regulations governing			
23	the City's low-income gas discount program. Except as specifically amended hereby,			
24	such program rules and regulations otherwise remain unchanged and are hereby			
25	affirmed.			
26	Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to			
27	implement the low-income gas discount rate adopted on the effective date hereinabove			
28	set forth.			
	RFA:bg A20-06044 (11-3-2020)			

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this resolution by
the City Council and cause it to be posted in three conspicuous places within the City and
it shall take effect as hereinabove set forth.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of <u>November 17</u>, 2020 by the following vote:

Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Zendejas, Pearce, Price, Supernaw,
		Mungo, Andrews, Uranga, Richardson.
	_	
Noes:	Councilmembers:	Austin.
Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
Recusal(s):	- Councilmembers:	None.

M. De J. Hara Dity Clerk

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Tamela Austin being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 19th day of November, 2020, I posted three true and correct copies of RES-20-0151 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the lobby of Civic Chambers; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the Office of the City Clerk.

Homela hust

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 19th day of November 2020.

_____ De J. Ha CITY CLERK